## STUDENT SENATE BILL 2024-XXXX

TITLE: Student Government Accountability Agency (SGAA) Act - 200 Codes Revision

**AUTHORS:** Senator Isabel Penin, Senate President Pro-Tempore Saketh Damera, Senator Simone Liang

**SPONSORS:** Senator Christian Jubran, Senator Coe Leavengood, Senator Aditi Sarkar, Senator Noor Azeem, Senator Asif Islam, Senator Chalisa Budhai, Senator Sarah Hoffer, Senator Allan Rivera Jaramillo, Minority Party Leader Nathaniel Pelton, Senator Meagan Lamey, Senator Ana Alvarez, Senator Elizabeth Insuasti, Senator Arturo Zárrate, Senator Daniel Permane

## CHAPTER 232 STUDENT GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AGENCY (2021-XXXX)

- 232.1 Student Government Accountability Agency, as an agency of Student Government, shall operate under the authority of the Student Body President who shall be empowered to remove from position those individuals guilty of malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance.
- 232.11 A member of the Student Government Accountability Agency may also be removed by following the procedures as outlined per the 300 Codes of the Student Body Statutes.
- 232.2 Student Government Accountability Agency shall be an agency of Student Government whose purpose is to ensure that student leaders are held accountable to their promises, responsible administration of their duties, and ethical consideration of all matters related to accountability to the student body.
- 232.21 The agency will work with the Student Government Finance Office, the Office of the Student Body Treasurer, and the Budget and Appropriations Chair, to educate student organizations about Student Government funding and appropriate uses of student government appropriated funds.
- 233.22 There shall be a Student Government Accountability Agency Chairperson who shall be responsible for overseeing the implementation of all responsibilities of the Student Government Accountability Agency.
- 233.3 The Student Government Accountability Agency Chairperson shall make reasonable efforts to meet with student organizations, student government executive branch officers, and other campus leaders.
- 233.31 Cabinet division chairs, directors and executive agency heads shall submit a written report to the Student Government Accountability Agency Chairperson once a semester that may detail the following:

- 1. Event engagement
- 2. <u>Initiatives in progress</u>
- 3. Outreach and collaboration efforts
- 4. Any other action taken by the agency or cabinet director
- 233.32 Following the submission of reports from agency heads and cabinet directors, the Chairperson shall submit a written report to the Student Body President and Student Body Vice President on areas of improvement regarding the performance of specific agencies or cabinet divisions.
- 233.33 The Chairperson shall make an oral report to the Student Senate at least once per semester regarding its efforts.
- 233.41 Should the Chairperson resign or be removed from office, a successor shall be appointed through the same procedure used to make the original appointment.
- 233.42 The Chairperson shall serve only until the last day of classes in the Spring semester at 8am ET, unless reappointed pursuant to 223.4.
- 233.43 Any replacement Chairperson shall serve only until the last day of classes in the Spring semester at 8am ET, unless reappointed pursuant to 223.4.
- 233.5 The Chairperson shall appoint the number of officials and program members that is deemed necessary to effectively achieve the program's goals. The organizational structure shall be left up to the Chairperson and confirmed by the Student Body President.